Registered number: 03982706

JAGEX LIMITED

ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2003

I

#AINGPLRLUE 0230
M
COMPANIES HOUSE 1305003




JAGEX LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 March 2003

FIXED ASSETS
Intangible fixed assels
Tangible fixed assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank

Note

CREDITORS: amounts falling due within

one year

NET CURRENT ASSETS/{LIABILITIES)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

CREDITORS: amounts falling due after

more than cne year

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND

CHARGES
Deferred taxation

NET ASSETS/{LIABILITIES)
CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Calted up share capital
Share premium account
Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

31 March
2003
£ £

346,885
21,920

368,805

128,495
213,241

341,736

{204,973)
136,763

505,568

(314,820)

(2,311)

£ 188,437

100
9,980
178,357

£ 188437

31 March
2002
£ £
5007
5,007
148,411
4,622
153,033
(173,525)
(20,492)
(15,485)
£ (15,485)
100
9,980
(25,565)
£ (15,485)

Page 1




JAGEX LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 March 2003

The director considers that the company is entitled to exemption from the reguirement to have an audit under
the provisions of section 249A(1} of the Companies Act 1985 and members have not required the company to
obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in question in accordance with section 249B(2) of the Act. The
director acknowledges his responsibility for ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply
with section 221 of the Companies Act 1985, and for preparing financial statemenis which give a true and fair
view of the state of affairs of the company as at 31 March 2003 and of its profit for the year then ended in

accordance with the requirements of section 226, and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Act
relating to the financial statements so far as applicable to the company.

The abbreviated accounts, which have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the

Companies Act 1985 applicable to small companies, were approved by the board on (7 Jini 2063
and signed on its behalf, )

(// R

C T J Tedder
Director

The notes on pages 3 to 5 form part of these financial statements.

Page 2




JAGEX LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
For the year ended 31 March 2003

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Basis of preparation of financial statements

The full financial statements, from which these abbreviated accounts have been extracted, have

been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Repotting
Standard for Smallter Entities (effective June 2002).

Cash flow

The financial statements do not include a cash flow statement because the company, as a small
reporting entity, is exempt from the requirement to prepare such a statement under the Financial
Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective June 2002).

Turnover

Turnover comprises the invoiced value of goods and services supplied by the company, exclusive of
Value Added Tax and trade discounts.

Intangible fixed assets and amoertisation

Intangible fixed assets are stated at cost less amortisation. Amortisation on intellectual property
acquired by the Company is written off over an estimated useful life of 10 years.

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates

calculated to write off the cost of fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected
useful lives on the following bases:

Computer Equipment -

33.3% reducing balance
Fixtures and fittings -

20% reducing balance

Operating leases

Rentals applicable to operating leases where substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownership
remain with the lessor are charged to the profit and loss account on the straight line basis over the
lease term.

Deferred taxation

Provision is made in full for ali taxation deferred in respect of timing differences that have originated
but not reversed by the balance sheet date, except for gains on disposal of fixed assets which will be
rolled over into replacement assets. No provision is made for taxation on permanent differences.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is more likely than not that they will be
recovered.

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling
at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate
ruling on the date of the transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the

operating profit.
Research and development

Research and development expenditure is written off in the year in which it is incurred.

1.10 Subscription income

Subscription income is accounted for by spreading the income over the period of time the
subscription is taken out for by the customer.

Page 3




JAGEX LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCQUNTS
For the year ended 31 March 2003

1.11 Advertising income

Advertising income is accounted for on a cash received basis.

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Cost

At 1 April 2002
Additions

At 31 March 2003

Amortisation

At 1 April 2002
Charge for the year

At 31 March 2003

Net book value
At 31 March 2003

At 31 March 2002

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Cost
At 1 April 2002
Additions

At 31 March 2003

Depreciation

At 1 April 2002
Charge far the year

At 31 March 2003

Net book value
At 31 March 2003

At 31 March 2002

349,300

349,800

2,915

2,915

346,885

5198
23,421

28,619

191
6,508

6,699

21,920

5,007

Page 4




JAGEX LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
For the year ended 31 March 2003

CREDITORS

Creditors include amounts not wholly repayable within 5 years as follows!

2003 2002

£ £
Repayahle by instalments £ 174,900 -
SHARE CAPITAL

2003 2002

£ £
Authorised
10,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each £ 10,000 £ 10,000
Allotted, called up and fully paid
100 Ordinary shares of £1 each £ 100 £ 100

Page 5




