Registered number: 03982706

JAGEX LIMITED

ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 MARCH 2003

AINSPLXU 0230
COMPANIES HOUSE 19/06/03

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET As at 31 March 2003

		31 March 2003		31 March 2002		
	Note	£	£	£	£	
FIXED ASSETS						
Intangible fixed assets	2		346,885		-	
Tangible fixed assets	3		21,920		5,007	
			368,805		5,007	
CURRENT ASSETS						
Debtors		128,495		148,411		
Cash at bank		213,241		4,622		
CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year		341,736		153,033		
		(204,973)		(173,525)		
NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)			136,763		(20,492)	
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABI	LITIES		505,568		(15,485)	
CREDITORS: amounts falling due after more than one year	4		(314,820)		-	
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES						
Deferred taxation			(2,311)		-	
NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)			£ 188,437		£ (15,485)	
CAPITAL AND RESERVES						
Called up share capital	5		100		100	
Share premium account			9,980		9,980	
Profit and loss account			178,357		(25,565)	
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			£ 188,437		£ (15,485	

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET As at 31 March 2003

The director considers that the company is entitled to exemption from the requirement to have an audit under the provisions of section 249A(1) of the Companies Act 1985 and members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in question in accordance with section 249B(2) of the Act. The director acknowledges his responsibility for ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with section 221 of the Companies Act 1985, and for preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at 31 March 2003 and of its profit for the year then ended in accordance with the requirements of section 226, and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Act relating to the financial statements so far as applicable to the company.

The abbreviated accounts, which have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies Act 1985 applicable to small companies, were approved by the board on 17 1000 2003 and signed on its behalf.

C T J Tedder

Director

The notes on pages 3 to 5 form part of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS For the year ended 31 March 2003

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The full financial statements, from which these abbreviated accounts have been extracted, have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective June 2002).

1.2 Cash flow

The financial statements do not include a cash flow statement because the company, as a small reporting entity, is exempt from the requirement to prepare such a statement under the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective June 2002).

1.3 Turnover

Turnover comprises the invoiced value of goods and services supplied by the company, exclusive of Value Added Tax and trade discounts.

1.4 Intangible fixed assets and amortisation

Intangible fixed assets are stated at cost less amortisation. Amortisation on intellectual property acquired by the Company is written off over an estimated useful life of 10 years.

1.5 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives on the following bases:

Computer Equipment - 33.3% reducing balance Fixtures and fittings - 20% reducing balance

1.6 Operating leases

Rentals applicable to operating leases where substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownership remain with the lessor are charged to the profit and loss account on the straight line basis over the lease term.

1.7 Deferred taxation

Provision is made in full for all taxation deferred in respect of timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the balance sheet date, except for gains on disposal of fixed assets which will be rolled over into replacement assets. No provision is made for taxation on permanent differences.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is more likely than not that they will be recovered.

1.8 Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate ruling on the date of the transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating profit.

1.9 Research and development

Research and development expenditure is written off in the year in which it is incurred.

1.10 Subscription income

Subscription income is accounted for by spreading the income over the period of time the subscription is taken out for by the customer.

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS For the year ended 31 March 2003

1.11 Advertising income

Advertising income is accounted for on a cash received basis.

2. INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Cost	£
	At 1 April 2002 Additions	349,800
	At 31 March 2003	349,800
	Amortisation	
	At 1 April 2002	-
	Charge for the year	2,915
	At 31 March 2003	2,915
	Net book value	
	At 31 March 2003	£ 346,885
	At 31 March 2002	£ -
3.	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS	
	Cost	£
	At 1 April 2002	5,198
	Additions	23,421
	At 31 March 2003	28,619
	Depreciation	
	At 1 April 2002	191
	Charge for the year	6,508
	At 31 March 2003	6,699
	Net book value	
	At 31 March 2003	£ 21,920
	At 31 March 2002	£ 5,007

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS For the year ended 31 March 2003

4.	CREDITORS Creditors include amounts not wholly repayable within 5 years as follows	ıs:			
			2003 £		2002 £
	Repayable by instalments	£ =	174,900	£	-
5.	SHARE CAPITAL				
			2003		2002
	Authorised		£		£
	10,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each	£	10,000	£	10,000
	Allotted, called up and fully paid	=		==	
	100 Ordinary shares of £1 each	£	100	£	100